

# **PRIVACY POLICY**

As SASA, we are committed to showing maximum sensitivity to the security of your personal data and protecting your privacy. Your personal data is processed and retained in accordance with the Law on the Protection of Personal Data No. 6698 (hereinafter referred to as "**KVKK**").

### 1. How Your Personal Data Can Be Processed

Pursuant to KVKK No. 6698, your personal data that you share with <u>sasa.com.tr</u> is obtained, recorded, stored, altered, rearranged, fully or partially, automatically or by non-automatic means provided that it is a part of any data recording system, in short, it can be processed by us as the subject of any processing performed on the data. All kinds of operations performed on data within the scope of KVKK are considered as "processing of personal data".

### 2. Purposes and Legal Reasons for Processing Your Personal Data

Personal data you share will be processed in accordance with KVKK numbered 6698 and related secondary regulations for the following purposes;

- In order to fulfill the requirements of the services we provide to our customers in accordance with the requirements of the contract and technology, and to improve our products and services;
- In order to provide information to enforcement offices, courts and relevant public officials on matters of public security and legal disputes, upon request and in accordance with the legislation.

# 3. Information About Third Parties or Organizations to Which Your Personal Data Can Be Transferred

Persons / organizations to whom your personal data you shared with <u>sasa.com.tr</u> can be transferred for the abovementioned purposes; to our main shareholders, shareholders, direct or indirect domestic / foreign affiliates.

Our regulations regarding cookies to be used for advertising purposes are the "sasa.com.tr Cookie Policy" and form a part of the "Privacy and Personal Data Protection Policy" you are currently reading. You can visit <u>sasa.com.tr</u> to learn about our Cookie Policy.

### 4. How Your Personal Data is Collected

Name of the responsible organization: Sasa Polyester Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Address of the responsible organization: Sarıhamzalı Mah. Turhan Cemal Beriker Bulvarı No:559 Seyhan / Adana

Sasa Polyester San. ve Tic. A.Ş. uses the relevant personal data to present this website to users and to ensure that this website functions properly and that the necessary security is provided. Any operation outside this scope and performed on the data, other legal obligations,

# SASA

permissions take place on the basis of the legitimate interest of Sasa Polyester San. ve Tic. A.Ş. or within the framework of the explicit consent given to Sasa Polyester San. ve Tic. A.Ş.

It can be collected for purposes such as establishing a commercial relationship with <u>sasa.com.tr</u> applying for a job, making offers, business cards, resumes (cv), suggestions made on the "contact us" page on the site, making offers and other ways, from people who share their personal data, in a physical or virtual environment, face to face or at a distance, verbally or in writing or electronically.

# 5. Transfer of Your Personal Data

Your personal data obtained from <u>sasa.com.tr</u> can be transferred to the Human Resources department, provided that it remains within the scope of KVKK and in accordance with the contractual purposes.

Your Personal Data can be transferred to;

- Official Institutions that will determine your location in case of an emergency call,
- Regulatory and supervisory institutions and other official institutions such as courts and enforcement offices, other public institutions or when deemed necessary.

### 6. Retention and Protection of Personal Data

<u>sasa.com.tr</u> prevents unauthorized access to the systems and databases where your personal data is stored, by preventing the unlawful processing of personal data in accordance with the Article 12 of KVKK; and obliged to take software measures such as hash, encryption, transaction log, access management and physical security measures in order to ensure their safekeeping.

It uses the necessary technologies to prevent unauthorized access and use of personal data, stores personal data in computer systems with limited access in facilities under its control, uses Secure Sockets Layer (SSL), 3D and similar encryption methods, uses necessary technologies to protect the confidentiality and integrity of personal data, establishes the organization and takes all necessary technical and administrative measures regarding this issue.

In the event that it is learned that personal data has been obtained illegally by others, the situation will be immediately reported to the Personal Data Protection Board in accordance with the legal regulation and in writing.

### 7. Rights of the Data Subject Pursuant to KVKK No. 6698

The Article 11 of KVKK No. 6698 entered into force on October 7, 2016, and in accordance with the relevant article, the rights of the Data Subject as of this date are as follows:

- Data Subject has the following rights about himself by applying to sasa.com.tr (data controller);
- To learn whether personal data is being processed,
- To make requests about information regarding the personal data, if processed,

# SASA

- To learn the processing purpose of personal data and whether it is used in accordance with this purpose,
- To be informed about the third parties that the personal data is transferred in local or abroad and to make notification as regards the transactions made,
- To request the deletion or destruction of personal data within the framework of the conditions stipulated in the Article 7 of KVKK,
- In case of correction, deletion or destruction of personal data, to request the notification of these transactions to third parties to whom personal data has been transferred,
- To object to the emergence of a result against the person himself by analyzing the processed data exclusively through automated systems,
- To request the compensation of the damage in case of loss due to unlawful processing of personal data.

# 8. Communication Method

Data Subjects can direct their questions, opinions or requests to info@sasa.com.tr.

Our address: Sarıhamzalı Mah. Turhan Cemal Beriker Bulvarı No:559 Seyhan / Adana

The Board of Directors undertakes to fulfill the requirements specified in this policy and expects SASA employees to fulfill the same commitments.